DOCKET NO. 2017-194

IN THE MATTER OF § TEXAS BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF § VETERINARY .

PAUL AXTELL, D.V.M, § MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) considered the matter of
the license of Paul Axtell, D.V.M. (“Respondent”).

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set out in
this Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order. Accordingly, the Board
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set forth
below.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent, Paul Axtell, D.V.M., of Johnson City, Texas, holds Texas veterinary
license 8511. '

2. On May 20, 2016, Paul Rountree presented his 2 year old dog, Bella, to Respondent at
Deer Creek Animal Hospital in Johnson City, Texas, for a cystotomy procedure to remove bladder
stones. Another veterinarian in Respondent’s facility performed the surgery. Following the
surgery, a heating pad was used on Bella. Respondent accepted responsibility for the use and
maintenance of the heating pad. Respondent administered a baytril injection to treat a urinary tract
infection. Bella was discharged on May 21, 2016.

3 On May 23, 2016, Mr. Rountree noticed oozing spots on Bella’s back. Mr. Rountree

presented Bella to Respondent later that day. Respondent stated that he suspected a reaction to the

baytril. Respondent’s medical records do not contain any description of the oozing spots or
discussion of possible canses and recommended treatments on that day.

4. On May 26, 2016, the spots on Bella’s back continued to coze. Mr. Rountree again
presented Bella to Respondent. Respondent was unable to determine the cause but recommended
that antibiotics be discontinued.

5. On May 27, 2016, Mr. Rountree observed that Bella’s back had turned dark and she
appeared to be in pain. Mr. Rountree presented Bella to Kristen Lewis, D.V.M., D.A.C.V.LM,, at
South Texas Veterinary Specialists in San Antonio, Texas. Dr. Lewis observed painful, oozing
areas with extensive bruising and pin-point exudative lesions. Dr. Lewis concluded the injuries
were consistent with a burn. Bella required surgical intervention to treat her injuries.
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6. Upon receiving a report from Dr. Lewis, Respondent discarded the heating pad that had
been used on Bella, purchases a continuous controlled air heating system, and implemented new

protocols.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1, Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 8§01, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules. Respondent received notice
as required by law.

2. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.22, Professional Standard of Care, of the Board’s
Rules of Professional Conduct.

3. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.52, Veterinarian Patient Record Keeping, of the
Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct.

4. Respondent has violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas
Occupations Code.

5. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Sections
801.401(a), and 801.451.

6. Pursuant to Board Rule 575.25, Respondeﬁt’s violations are Class B violations, and
Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under that Rule.

TERMS OF ORDER

Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree to the following terms: -

1. REPRIMAND

a. Respondent is hereby formally reprimanded by the Board. This formal reprimand
may be published in the Board’s newsletter and routinely reported to the American
Association of Veterinary State Boards (AAVSB) for inclusion in the national
reporting database.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

a. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty of one thousand and five hundred
dollars ($1,500.00) within 30 days of the date the Board approves this Order.
Payment shall be made directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701. Partial
payments will not be accepted.

b. If Respondent does not timely pay the administrative penalty, the Board may deny
a request to renew Respondent’s license until the outstanding administrative
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penalty is received, pursuant to Board Rule 573.62(b}. Any monetary funds paid to
the Board to renew a license shall first be applied to any outstanding unpaid
administrative penalties, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the matter
may be referred to the Attorney General for collection, pursuant to Texas
Occupations Code, Section 801.458.

3. CONTINUING EDUCATION

a. In addition to the annual continuing education required for license renewal,
Respondent shall complete three (3) hours of continuing education in the area of
patient recordkeeping within one year of the date the Board approves this Order.
These hours shall be in addition to Respondent’s annual continuing education
requirements. Respondent shall submit documentation of the completed continuing
education penalty and the required annual continuing education to the Board within
one year and 30 days of the date the Board approves this Order. Documentation
shall be submitted directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at
333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701,

4. ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

a. Respondent shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
Veterinary Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

b. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance
with this Order.

c. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further
disciplinary action.

The effective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless
stated otherwise. : _ _

Certification and signature page follows.
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RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right te legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order and understand the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of law set forth herein. I neither admit nor deny the Vlolatlon(s) herem I

understand that this Order contains the entire agreement, and there is no ofh pagy p% %';?
of any kind. I waive the rlght to any further proceedings, including a formal earing '
the right to seek judicial review of this Order. ' KOV g

I understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. I undersiaﬁff?
terms and conditions of this Order become effective upon approval by thié Bo4rd, A ct)i)y of
the approved Order will be mailed to me. By signing this Order, I agree to satisfactorily
comply with the terms and conditions of the Order in a timely manner. I understand that if
I fail to comply with 2all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investioation
and appropriate disciplinary action as a resuit of my noncompliance.

. ,*.«’\ri"‘“- N AN N Ao
Signed this 13_ day of NO\}Q\N\\”\& , 204 '"3(‘ :

%M‘W P
Paul Axtefl, D.V.¥.

Sworn and subscribed before me this ( { vaday of }\} C)Uf\)\/\f\u O , 20 f W:( .

SEAL:

N o
AMBER EMMALEE COLE (LQ:UL\/Q)( C\N\)\}\/’\C-L,Uj‘\,(\(}m

Public, State of Texas : {
” ot N?‘E‘ary Public
-

nm,

3 Comm Expires 01-12-2020
i "“ Notary 1D 130493161
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THEREFORE the Texas Board of VeteripapfMedinal Examiners dr\F'° herehy adont this O
This Order is effective and final on this ‘éj ‘ Ut g Pl ’

J Wi Dwfesiding Board Mmbe;
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